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FOREWORD

Africa’s rapidly growing population and rising food demand have placed unprecedented pressure 
on the continent’s agricultural systems. For generations, African farmers relied on indigenous soil 
and environmental management practices—including long fallow cycles—to restore soil fertili-
ty and sustain crop production. These systems functioned effectively when population densities 
were low and land was abundant. Over the past decades, however, fallow periods have shortened 
dramatically or disappeared altogether as land became scarce. The consequence has been a steady 
decline in soil health across much of the continent. Widespread depletion of soil organic matter, 
nutrient mining, severe soil erosion, soil acidification, declining soil biological activity, and land 
degradation now threaten Africa’s ability to meet its food security needs. Today, Africa loses an 
estimated USD 4 billion worth of soil nutrients annually, and per-hectare fertilizer use remains the 
lowest in the world.

Ethiopia reflects this continental challenge. Despite strong political commitment to food sover-
eignty and impressive progress in land restoration, many Ethiopian soils remain chronically de-
pleted of sol organic matter and essential nutrients (mainly nitrogen and phosphorus). Soil acidity 
affects nearly half of the highland agricultural soils, erosion continues to remove millions of tons 
of topsoil each year, and fertilizer use efficiency remains low due to low rates of applications 
that cannot offset removals, limited soil testing and lack of site-specific recommendations, and 
inadequate integration of organic inputs. These constraints undermine national efforts to boost 
productivity, reduce import dependence, and build resilient farming systems.

The development of Ethiopia’s Fertilizer and Soil Health Roadmap is therefore both timely and 
essential. This initiative is strategically aligned with the African Union’s Africa Fertilizer and Soil 
Health Action Plan, endorsed by all AU Member States in 2024 in Nairobi, Kenya, and further 
reinforced through the historic Nairobi Declaration on Fertilizer and Soil Health. It provides a 
strategic framework to address soil degradation, promote balanced nutrient management, improve 
fertilizer use efficiency, expand integrated soil fertility management (ISFM), and guide targeted 
investments that restore the productivity and resilience of Ethiopia’s agricultural landscapes. By 
aligning science, policy, and practice, this roadmap aims to unlock the full potential of Ethiopia’s 
soils as the foundation for sustainable food systems, rural prosperity, and national development. 

I wish to reaffirm the unwavering commitment of the Ministry of Agriculture of the Federal Dem-
ocratic Republic of Ethiopia to fully implement the priority actions outlined in this Fertilizer and 
Soil Health Roadmap. This roadmap represents a national call to action—one that demands co-
ordinated investment, scientific innovation, and strong institutional collaboration. To this end, I 
call upon our development partners, financing institutions, researchers, the academic community, 
and all relevant stakeholders to stand with us and rally behind this roadmap. Your partnership is 
essential to accelerate soil restoration, enhance fertilizer use efficiency, and unlock Ethiopia’s 
agricultural potential.
If we join hands with determination and shared purpose, I am confident that by 2035 Ethiopia will 
realize its vision of healthy soils, a prosperous nation, and thriving, food-secure citizens.

Prof. Eyasu Elias (Ph.D.)
Natural Resources Sector
State Minister
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Executive Summary

 Agriculture is the backbone of Ethiopia’s economy, accounting for 31.8 % of GDP, with an 
annual agricultural growth rate of 6.9%. Yet, the sector faces critical challenges, including 
soil degradation, nutrient depletion, inefficient fertilizer use, and climate risks. These issues 
are exacerbated by weak supply chains, limited institutional capacity, and a lack of reliable 
and site-specific agronomic advice, particularly for smallholder farmers.

 To address these challenges, a comprehensive 10-year Ethiopian Fertilizer and Soil Health 
(EFSH) Roadmap has been developed. This roadmap is aligned with the African Fertiliz-
er and Soil Health (AFSH) Action Plan, as well as key continental frameworks including 
Comprehensive Africa Agriculture Development Programme (CAADP), the Malabo and 
Abuja Declarations, and Agenda 2063. It effectively translates continental commitments 
into a national strategy aimed at restoring soil health, optimizing fertilizer use efficiency, 
and establishing a climate-resilient and highly productive agricultural system.

 By 2035, the roadmap aims to transform soil health and fertilizer use, driving sustainable 
agriculture, enhancing food security, and climate resilience. Its mission is to promote in-
clusive, climate-smart, and evidence-based soil and fertilizer management that empowers 
farmers and safeguards ecosystems. It focuses on five priority areas like policy and regula-
tion, finance and investment, input supply and trade, research, innovation, and soil infor-
mation systems, and institutional capacity-building, with a strong emphasis on youth and 
women.

 A key focus is strengthening the National Soil Information System (NSIS). While founda-
tional initiatives like EthioSIS have been launched, gaps in soil data and analytics still limit 
the delivery of targeted recommendations and suitable technologies, often leaving farmers 
with generalized advisories. Expanding the NSIS, establishing a national reference labora-
tory, and scaling digital tools are priorities to ensure data-driven, locally relevant solutions.
 The roadmap also supports Ethiopia’s Digital Agriculture Roadmap (DAR) by providing 
critical soil health data, decision-support tools, and tailored advisory services, accelerating 
the country’s digital agriculture ambitions.

 By 2035, key targets include doubling land under sustainable soil management (from 5.8 
to 12.5 million ha), expanding ISFM coverage to 60% of farmland, reclaiming 3 million 
hectares of acid soils, increasing rate of fertilizer application from 37.8 to at least 100 kg/ha, 
improving nitrogen use efficiency by 20%, raising soil organic carbon content, enhancing 
soil nutrient levels, and boosting cereal yields, for example, increasing teff yields from 1.8 to 
2.7 t/ha and wheat yields from 3.9 to 4.9 t/ha.
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Led by the Ministry of Agriculture’s Natural Resource Development Sector and implement-
ed through coordinated national partnerships, the roadmap is supported by a robust evalu-
ation and learning system to ensure effective delivery. With a projected investment of USD 
3.2 billion over the next 10 years of which USD 3 billion (93.75%) is allocated to establishing 
mineral fertilizer manufacturing through public-private partnerships, the Roadmap pro-
vides a strategic and nationally owned response to Ethiopia’s soil health challenges. This 
ambitious investment initiative positions the country as a continental leader in sustainable 
agriculture, soil fertility management, and digital innovation.
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1.  Background and Context

Agriculture is the cornerstone of Ethiopia’s economy, deeply embedded in its so-
cial and economic fabric. The agricultural sector, on average, contributed 31.8 % 
to the country’s Gross Domestic Product (GDP) with an annual growth rate of 6.9 
(MoPD,2023/24). It also provides employment for around 85% of the population, 
predominantly through small-holder farming (FAO, 2025). The agricultural sector 
is a major source of export earnings, accounting for about 60% of Ethiopia’s foreign 
exchange. Key exports include coffee, oilseeds, pulses, and livestock products, with 
coffee being the largest foreign exchange earner.

Ethiopia is endowed with diverse natural resources such as agroecology, landscape 
configurations, soils, geomorphologies, water bodies, micro- and macro-fauna, an-
imal biodiversity and precious minerals. It has well-differentiated wet and dry sea-
sons, and diverse cultural and livelihood practices.  Collectively, these offer diverse 
resources for agricultural development, which the country relies on heavily for its 
strategic growth.

Despite Ethiopia’s vast soil resources and restoration efforts, persistent challenges 
such as nutrient depletion, land degradation, land fragmentation, soil acidity, alka-
linity, sodicity, and organic matter loss hinder agricultural productivity and threaten 
the livelihoods of millions of people. These challenges are further aggravated by 
climate change, unsustainable land management practices and limited adoption of 
improved soil improvement technologies and innovations. While soil fertility man-
agement and soil health initiatives have been widely promoted, access to soil test-
ing services with adequate standards remains inadequate, preventing farmers from 
making informed decisions about site-specific nutrient application and soil health 
management.

In many parts of the country, soil degradation and soil fertility depletion contin-
ue to threaten agricultural productivity and environmental health, as smallholder 
farmers struggle with limited access to balanced fertilization, integrated soil fertility 
management practices, and improved soil information services. Despite increased 
fertilizer consumption over the years in the country, fertilizer utilization efficiency 
for most cereal crops remains low and suboptimal, leading to increased costs of crop 
production, slow growth in crop yields and reducing the overall impact of agricul-
tural investments on fertilizers. 
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Beyond soil-related constraints, systemic challenges also limit investment and im-
plementation capacity. The country lacks standard operating procedures (SOPs) for 
soil analytics, input quality standards, regulations for private sector engagements 
and incentives, and implementation capacity for localized and soil problem-orient-
ed extension services. For example, the country lacks a centralized reference soil 
laboratory that could ensure quality control and provide analytical services. Poor in-
put supply chains and weak fertilizer distribution systems make the problem worse, 
preventing farmers from accessing fertilizers and other essential supplies.

These challenges are further aggravated by global upheavals, such as higher fertilizer 
prices resulting from the Russia-Ukraine war, which made it more difficult for small-
holder farmers to secure the necessary inputs for soil improvement. Furthermore, 
poor coordination between research and extension services slows the adoption of 
soil health management technologies, hindering progress toward sustainable soil 
management. Limited involvement of the private sector in fertilizer and soil health 
innovations and input supply, along with inconsistent regulatory frameworks, re-
stricts investment in this area. 

By addressing these issues and leveraging available opportunities, Ethiopia can 
strengthen its soil health initiatives and achieve the long-term goals outlined in this 
National Fertilizer and Soil Health Roadmap. 

Government and non-government actors in Ethiopia have been making efforts to 
reverse soil degradation focusing on a combination of physical and biological con-
servation practices. These measures include building soil and water conservation 
structures and implementation of integrated soil fertility management (ISFM) and 
sustainable land management practices, such as intercropping, crop rotation, and 
agroforestry. Community-led initiatives and engagement with local stakeholders are 
also crucial for successful land restoration efforts.

In May 2024, the Africa Fertilizer and Soil Health Summit was held in Nairobi, 
Kenya to address the critical issue of declining soil health and promote sustainable 
agricultural practices across the continent. The summit resulted in the adoption of 
several key documents, including the Nairobi Declaration, a 10-year Action Plan, 
and the Soil Initiative for Africa. These documents aim to guide African nations in 
developing policies and implementing programs to improve soil health and fertiliz-
er efficiency, ultimately boosting agricultural productivity and food security. 
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Currently, many African countries are integrating the Action Plan into their nation-
al policies, strategies, and programs. This involves adapting the Action Plan to the 
specific context of each country, ensuring that it aligns with national development 
goals and priorities, and mobilizing resources and support for implementation. As 
part of this effort, the Natural Resources Development sector of the Federal Minis-
try of Agriculture of Ethiopia is developing its own road map. 

2.  Rationale and Purpose of the Roadmap 

Ethiopia strongly supports regional and continental efforts to improve soil health and agri-
cultural productivity. These include the following:

	      .   The African Fertilizer and Soil Health (AFSH) Summit (2024) Nairobi 
                           Declaration  which  focuses  on balanced  fertilization,  integrated  soil 
                           fertility management promotes fertilizer value chains, and better access 
                           to quality fertilizers to improve farmers’ lives. 

                   .     The Malabo Declaration (2014) which aims to transform agriculture to 
                           reduce hunger and poverty while improving food security and sustainable             	
                           farming.

                   .     The Abuja Declaration (2006) which emphasized increasing fertilizer use      	
                           to boost soil productivity

                   .     The AFSH Nairobi Declaration (2024) which promotes fertilizer value  	    	
                           chains and integrated soil management to increase yields and improve   	    	
  	             farmers’ lives.

Ethiopia’s recognition and commitment to these declaration principles for fertilizer use and 
sustainable soil management are essential for long-term agricultural growth and food se-
curity. Ethiopia’s participation in the Comprehensive Africa Agriculture Development Pro-
gramme (CAADP) and support for the African Union’s Agenda 2063 further demonstrates 
Ethiopia’s commitment to building sustainable and resilient agricultural systems.

Given the country’s participation in these initiatives and in response to increasing soil deg-
radation, inefficient input use, and emerging climate-related challenges it is both timely 
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and necessary to develop a comprehensive National Fertilizer and Soil Health Roadmap. 
This roadmap is designed to translate regional and continental commitments into 
actionable national strategies. It provides a coordinated framework for enhancing 
fertilizer use efficiency, strengthening input supply and distribution systems, im-
proving soil health monitoring, and addressing systemic challenges such as land 
degradation and climate change.

By implementing this roadmap, Ethiopia will be better positioned to sustainably 
manage its soil resources, improve agricultural productivity, strengthen resilience to 
climate impacts, and contribute to the broader goals of national development and 
continental transformation.

3.  SWOT Analysis of Ethiopian Fertilizer and Soil health
 
Ethiopia’s agricultural landscape is shaped by a complex interplay of systemic and 
soil resource-related bottlenecks that significantly influence soil health and agricul-
tural productivity. Systemic bottlenecks encompass broader issues that affect the 
soil health and fertility as a whole, including governance, economic conditions, and 
institutional capacity. In contrast, soil resource-related bottlenecks are specific chal-
lenges that directly impact soil health, crop production and productivity.

 

4



4 
  Ta

bl
e 

1 
SW

O
T 

an
al

ys
is

 fo
r E

th
io

pi
an

 S
oi

l R
es

ou
rc

es
 a

nd
 P

ol
ic

y 
sy

st
em

 

 
St

re
ng

th
 

W
ea

kn
es

s 
● 

Pl
ac

em
en

t 
of

 C
er

ta
in

 P
ol

ic
y 

Fr
am

ew
or

ks
: 

Fo
r 

ex
am

pl
e 

th
e 

A
gr

ic
ul

tu
ra

l a
nd

 R
ur

al
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t (

A
RD

) p
ol

ic
y,

 S
oi

l H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 

Fe
rti

lit
y 

Im
pr

ov
em

en
t 

St
ra

te
gy

, 
D

ig
ita

l 
A

gr
ic

ul
tu

re
 

Ro
ad

m
ap

, 
Cl

im
at

e 
Re

sil
ie

nt
 G

re
en

 E
co

no
m

y 
(C

RG
E)

 s
tra

te
gy

, 
D

ig
ita

l 
La

nd
 

Re
gi

str
at

io
n 

Pr
og

ra
m

, N
at

io
na

l A
gr

ic
ul

tu
ra

l F
in

an
ce

 Im
pl

em
en

ta
tio

n 
Ro

ad
m

ap
, a

nd
 v

ar
io

us
 fl

ag
sh

ip
 in

iti
at

iv
es

(E
ns

et
 F

la
gs

hi
p“

,1
0 

in
 1

0"
 

fla
gs

hi
p 

pr
og

ra
m

s e
tc

. 
● 

G
ov

er
nm

en
t 

C
om

m
itm

en
t 

in
 

Es
ta

bl
ish

in
g 

A
gr

ic
ul

tu
ra

l 
an

d 
A

ffi
lia

te
d 

In
st

itu
tio

ns
: F

or
 in

sta
nc

e,
 M

oA
, A

TI
, E

IA
R 

an
d 

RA
RI

s, 
EC

PC
, A

BC
, E

th
io

pi
an

 A
gr

ic
ul

tu
ra

l A
ut

ho
rit

y,
 e

tc
. 

● 
G

lo
ba

l a
nd

 R
eg

io
na

l C
ol

la
bo

ra
tio

n:
 I

ni
tia

tiv
es

 s
uc

h 
as

 A
FS

H
 2

4,
 

SI
A

, a
nd

 C
A

A
D

P,
 S

D
G

, e
tc

. 
● 

So
il 

R
es

to
ra

tio
n:

 G
ov

er
nm

en
t-l

ed
 i

ni
tia

tiv
es

, 
su

ch
 a

s 
w

at
er

sh
ed

 
m

an
ag

em
en

t, 
th

e 
G

re
en

 L
eg

ac
y 

pr
og

ra
m

, 
an

d 
la

nd
 r

eh
ab

ili
ta

tio
n 

pr
oj

ec
ts 

● 
A

va
ila

bi
lit

y 
of

 G
en

er
ic

 T
ec

hn
ol

og
ie

s:
 C

er
ta

in
 s

oi
l, 

w
at

er
, a

nd
 c

ro
p 

m
an

ag
em

en
t 

te
ch

no
lo

gi
es

, 
in

cl
ud

in
g 

so
lu

tio
ns

 
fo

r 
so

il 
he

al
th

 
im

pr
ov

em
en

t s
uc

h 
as

 li
m

in
g,

 co
m

po
sti

ng
, V

er
tis

ol
s m

an
ag

em
en

t, 
bi

o-
fe

rti
liz

er
, b

io
 sa

lin
e 

ag
ric

ul
tu

re
 e

tc
. 

● 
D

ig
ita

l 
So

il 
In

fo
rm

at
io

n 
Sy

st
em

s 
an

d 
Bi

g 
D

at
a:

 I
ni

tia
tiv

es
 l

ik
e 

Et
hi

oS
IS

, t
he

 N
at

io
na

l S
oi

l I
nf

or
m

at
io

n 
Sy

ste
m

 (N
SI

S)
, r

ob
us

t d
at

a 
in

fra
str

uc
tu

re
 in

 th
e 

M
oA

 IC
T 

Ti
er

-3
 D

at
a 

Ce
nt

er
, a

nd
 th

e 
A

gr
iD

at
a 

H
ub

 e
na

bl
e 

da
ta

-d
riv

en
 d

ec
isi

on
-m

ak
in

g 
in

 so
il 

he
al

th
 m

an
ag

em
en

t. 
● 

Pr
og

re
ss

iv
e 

U
se

 o
f O

rg
an

ic
 F

er
til

iz
er

s:
 T

he
 in

cr
ea

sin
g 

ad
op

tio
n 

of
 

or
ga

ni
c 

m
at

er
ia

ls 
an

d 
bi

of
er

til
iz

er
s 

● 
Fi

na
nc

ia
l 

Su
pp

or
t 

M
ec

ha
ni

sm
s:

 
G

ov
er

nm
en

t 
su

bs
id

ie
s 

fo
r 

fe
rti

liz
er

s, 
an

d 
so

il 
he

al
th

 p
ro

je
ct

s (
CA

LM
, F

SR
P,

 P
A

CT
, R

LL
P)

 

● 
Po

lic
y 

G
ap

s:
 D

el
ay

s 
in

 e
na

ct
in

g 
ke

y 
po

lic
ie

s, 
su

ch
 a

s 
th

e 
in

te
gr

at
ed

 la
nd

 
us

e 
po

lic
y,

 a
gr

ic
ul

tu
ra

l 
la

nd
 m

an
ag

em
en

t 
re

gu
la

tio
n,

 s
oi

l 
po

lic
y,

 d
ig

ita
l 

fin
an

ce
 p

ol
ic

y,
 a

nd
 th

e 
Fe

rti
liz

er
 Q

ua
lit

y 
Co

nt
ro

l P
ro

cl
am

at
io

n 
● 

Li
m

ite
d 

Pr
iv

at
e S

ec
to

r E
ng

ag
em

en
t o

n 
M

ar
ke

t D
ri

ve
n 

So
il 

H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 

Fe
rt

ili
ty

: 
W

ea
k 

in
pu

t 
su

pp
ly

 c
ha

in
 f

or
 s

oi
l 

he
al

th
 a

nd
 f

er
til

ity
 i

np
ut

s 
(m

in
er

al
 fe

rti
liz

er
s, 

or
ga

ni
c 

fe
rti

liz
er

s, 
lim

e,
 b

io
-fe

rti
liz

er
s)

 
● 

Li
m

ite
d 

In
st

itu
tio

na
l 

C
ap

ac
ity

: 
Th

e 
di

ss
ol

ut
io

n 
of

 t
he

 E
th

io
pi

an
 S

oi
l 

Re
so

ur
ce

 I
ns

tit
ut

e 
an

d 
w

ea
k 

re
gi

on
al

 s
oi

l 
te

sti
ng

 f
ac

ili
tie

s, 
la

ck
 o

f 
so

il 
he

al
th

 p
ro

bl
em

-o
rie

nt
ed

 e
xt

en
sio

n 
se

rv
ic

e 
at

 g
ra

ss
 r

oo
t 

le
ve

l 
(la

ck
 o

f 
Le

ad
in

g 
re

gu
la

r/p
er

io
di

ca
l t

ra
in

in
g,

 re
gu

la
r M

&
E 

et
c.

), 
la

ck
 o

f s
oi

l s
ci

en
ce

 
gr

ad
ua

te
 a

t B
Sc

 le
ve

l i
n 

hi
gh

er
 le

ve
l e

du
ca

tio
n 

in
cl

ud
in

g 
A

TV
ET

s 
● 

W
ea

k 
St

ak
eh

ol
de

r C
oo

rd
in

at
io

n:
 P

oo
r c

ol
la

bo
ra

tio
n 

am
on

g 
go

ve
rn

m
en

t 
ag

en
ci

es
, 

re
se

ar
ch

 i
ns

tit
ut

io
ns

, 
an

d 
pr

iv
at

e 
se

ct
or

s 
to

 s
up

po
rt 

IS
FM

 
fra

m
ew

or
k 

at
 a

ll 
le

ve
ls.

 
● 

Po
or

 
Pr

iv
at

e 
Se

ct
or

 
M

on
ito

ri
ng

 
M

ec
ha

ni
sm

: 
Le

ad
in

g 
to

 
W

ea
k 

re
gu

la
to

ry
 fr

am
ew

or
ks

  f
or

 so
il 

he
al

th
 in

pu
ts.

 
● 

Li
m

ite
d 

Pr
iv

at
e 

Se
ct

or
 In

ce
nt

iv
es

: I
ns

uf
fic

ie
nt

 ta
x 

br
ea

ks
, i

m
po

rt 
du

tie
s 

on
 

eq
ui

pm
en

t, 
po

or
 

m
ar

ke
t 

ac
ce

ss
, 

re
str

ic
te

d 
la

nd
 

av
ai

la
bi

lit
y 

fo
r 

pr
od

uc
tio

n 
an

d 
lim

ite
d 

in
ce

nt
iv

es
 fo

r o
rg

an
ic

 in
pu

t p
ro

du
ct

io
n 

● 
Li

m
ite

d 
Fu

nd
in

g 
fo

r S
oi

l R
es

ou
rc

e M
an

ag
em

en
t: 

A
bs

en
ce

 o
f s

oi
l h

ea
lth

 
fu

nd
  

● 
La

ck
 o

f a
 R

ef
er

en
ce

 S
oi

l a
nd

 P
la

nt
 A

na
ly

sis
 L

ab
or

at
or

y:
 p

oo
r c

ap
ac

ity
 

an
d 

in
ef

fic
ie

nc
y 

of
 th

e e
xi

sti
ng

 so
il 

la
bo

ra
to

rie
s (

M
oA

/B
oA

s, 
Re

se
ar

ch
 an

d 
un

iv
er

sit
ie

s)
 a

nd
 la

ck
 o

f r
eg

io
na

l p
riv

at
e 

so
il 

la
bo

ra
to

rie
s. 

● 
In

ef
fic

ie
nc

y 
in

 
Fe

rt
ili

ze
r 

U
se

 
an

d 
A

pp
lic

at
io

n:
 

Bl
an

ke
t 

fe
rti

liz
er

 
ap

pl
ic

at
io

n 
w

ith
ou

t a
dh

er
en

ce
 to

 th
e 

5R
 p

rin
ci

pl
es

 (
Ri

gh
t s

ou
rc

e,
 R

ig
ht

 
ra

te
, 

Ri
gh

t 
tim

e,
 R

ig
ht

 p
la

ce
 a

nd
 R

ig
ht

 m
an

ag
em

en
t),

 a
bs

en
ce

 o
f 

sit
e-

sp
ec

ifi
c 

fe
rti

liz
er

 u
se

. 

5

Ta
bl

e 
1 

SW
O

T 
an

al
ys

is
 fo

r E
th

io
pi

an
 S

oi
l R

es
ou

rc
es

 a
nd

 P
ol

ic
y 

sy
st

em



5 
  

St
re

ng
th

 
W

ea
kn

es
s 

● 
A

va
ila

bi
lit

y 
of

 
Fe

rt
ili

ze
r 

(P
ho

sp
ha

te
 

&
 

Po
ta

sh
) 

an
d 

L
im

e 
R

es
ou

rc
e 

● 
H

ig
h 

D
ep

en
de

nc
e 

on
 I

m
po

rt
ed

 I
no

rg
an

ic
 F

er
til

iz
er

s:
  

Th
e 

ab
se

nc
e 

of
 

lo
ca

lly
 p

ro
du

ce
d 

fe
rti

liz
er

 m
ak

es
 E

th
io

pi
a 

vu
ln

er
ab

le
 t

o 
gl

ob
al

 m
ar

ke
t 

flu
ct

ua
tio

ns
. 

● 
Po

or
 C

oo
rd

in
at

io
n 

be
tw

ee
n 

R
es

ea
rc

h 
an

d 
E

xt
en

si
on

 S
er

vi
ce

s:
 W

ea
k 

lin
ka

ge
s s

lo
w

 th
e 

di
ss

em
in

at
io

n 
of

 so
il 

he
al

th
 m

an
ag

em
en

t t
ec

hn
ol

og
ie

s. 
● 

In
ef

fic
ie

nt
 I

np
ut

 S
up

pl
y 

C
ha

in
s:

 C
ha

lle
ng

es
 in

 tr
an

sp
or

ta
tio

n,
 s

to
ra

ge
, 

di
st

rib
ut

io
n,

 a
nd

 q
ua

lit
y 

as
su

ra
nc

e 
lim

it 
fa

rm
er

s' 
ac

ce
ss

 t
o 

es
se

nt
ia

l 
fe

rti
liz

er
s a

nd
 o

th
er

 so
il 

he
al

th
 in

pu
ts

 
● 

L
im

ite
d 

ca
pa

ci
ty

 f
or

 S
oi

l R
ec

la
m

at
io

n:
 I

nc
on

si
st

en
t 

in
pu

t, 
te

ch
no

lo
gy

 
an

d 
fin

an
ce

 s
up

pl
y 

fo
r 

re
cl

am
at

io
n 

of
 a

ci
d 

so
ils

, 
sa

lin
e/

so
di

c 
so

ils
 a

nd
 

V
er

tis
ol

s m
an

ag
em

en
t. 

O
pp

or
tu

ni
ty

 
T

hr
ea

ts
 

● 
C

om
m

itm
en

t o
f I

G
A

D
 to

 E
st

ab
lis

h 
R

eg
io

na
l C

en
te

r 
of

 E
xc

el
le

nc
e 

fo
r 

So
il 

H
ea

lth
 R

es
ea

rc
h:

 T
hi

s 
w

ou
ld

 e
nh

an
ce

 re
se

ar
ch

, i
nn

ov
at

io
n,

 
an

d 
ca

pa
ci

ty
-b

ui
ld

in
g 

ef
fo

rts
. 

● 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t o

f a
 C

on
tin

en
ta

l S
oi

l I
nf

or
m

at
io

n 
Sy

st
em

 (S
IS

): 
Th

is
 

in
iti

at
iv

e 
en

ha
nc

es
 d

at
a 

in
te

gr
at

io
n 

an
d 

m
an

ag
em

en
t. 

● 
St

ra
te

gi
c 

Pa
rt

ne
rs

hi
ps

 w
ith

 R
eg

io
na

l a
nd

 G
lo

ba
l O

rg
an

iz
at

io
ns

:  
C

G
IA

R
, A

G
R

A
, I

G
A

D
, G

IZ
, A

U
-D

A
R

B
E,

 a
nd

 o
th

er
s 

● 
G

ro
w

in
g 

In
te

re
st

 o
f F

in
an

ci
al

 I
ns

tit
ut

io
ns

: F
or

 p
ro

vi
di

ng
 s

er
vi

ce
s 

su
ch

 a
s B

an
ks

, M
ic

ro
fin

an
ce

 a
nd

 D
ig

ita
l F

in
an

ci
al

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
● 

D
iv

er
se

 S
oi

l T
yp

es
 a

nd
 A

gr
oe

co
lo

gy
: 

Su
pp

or
t d

iv
er

se
 a

gr
ic

ul
tu

ra
l 

pr
od

uc
tio

n 
sy

st
em

s 
● 

IC
T

 In
fr

as
tr

uc
tu

re
: T

el
ec

om
m

un
ic

at
io

ns
 a

nd
 A

I-
dr

iv
en

 a
na

ly
tic

s t
o 

im
pr

ov
e 

so
il 

he
al

th
 m

on
ito

rin
g 

an
d 

de
ci

si
on

-m
ak

in
g 

● 
E

xp
an

si
on

 o
f 

A
gr

ic
ul

tu
ra

l 
Se

rv
ic

e 
Pr

ov
id

er
s:

 P
la

tfo
rm

s 
su

ch
 a

s 
Le

rs
ha

 fa
ci

lit
at

e 
ef

fic
ie

nt
 in

pu
t d

is
tri

bu
tio

n 
 

● 
C

lim
at

e C
ha

ng
e a

nd
 N

at
ur

al
 D

is
as

te
rs

: D
ro

ug
ht

s, 
flo

od
s, 

Er
ra

tic
 ra

in
fa

ll,
 

so
il 

er
os

io
n,

 d
es

er
tif

ic
at

io
n 

an
d 

ex
tre

m
e 

w
ea

th
er

 c
on

di
tio

ns
 

● 
M

ac
ro

ec
on

om
ic

 P
re

ss
ur

es
: 

In
fla

tio
n,

 c
ur

re
nc

y 
de

va
lu

at
io

n,
 a

nd
 g

lo
ba

l 
ec

on
om

ic
 f

lu
ct

ua
tio

ns
 i

m
pa

ct
 f

er
til

iz
er

 i
m

po
rt 

co
st

s 
an

d 
so

il 
fe

rti
lit

y 
in

ve
st

m
en

ts
. 

● 
R

is
in

g 
Fe

rt
ili

ze
r 

Pr
ic

es
: G

lo
ba

l c
os

t i
m

pa
ct

s 
af

fo
rd

ab
ili

ty
 a

nd
 a

cc
es

s 
fo

r 
sm

al
lh

ol
de

r f
ar

m
er

s. 
● 

D
ec

lin
in

g 
In

te
rn

at
io

na
l S

up
po

rt
: S

hi
fti

ng
 g

lo
ba

l p
rio

rit
ie

s a
nd

 n
at

io
na

lis
t 

po
lic

ie
s r

ed
uc

e 
fu

nd
in

g 
fo

r E
th

io
pi

a’
s s

oi
l h

ea
lth

 p
ro

gr
am

s. 
● 

C
yb

er
se

cu
ri

ty
: 

D
ig

ita
l 

in
fr

as
tru

ct
ur

e 
vu

ln
er

ab
ili

tie
s 

co
ul

d 
co

m
pr

om
is

e 
so

il 
he

al
th

 d
at

a 
m

an
ag

em
en

t. 
 

6



4.  Vision and Mission

Vision: By 2035, fertilizer use efficiency and soil health transformed for resilient agroecol-
ogy and sustainable food systems 

Mission Statement: To transform Ethiopia’s agricultural productivity and sustainabil-
ity by improving soil health and promoting efficient, equitable, and climate-smart use of 
fertilizers empowering farmers, protecting natural resources, and ensuring national food 
security.

Goal: Implementing the roadmap will help reverse soil degradation, increase fertilizer 
use and efficiency, speed up agricultural transformation, and improve food and nutrition 
security.

Overall strategy: Leveraging an enabling policy environment and multi-stakeholder 
partnerships to drive sustainable financing, research and development, market growth, and 
overall capacity for effective fertilizer and soil health management.

5.  Expected Impacts:

●  Improved Fertilizer Access for all Regions:
Strengthening the fertilizer supply chain will guarantee timely and affordable access to fer-
tilizers and soil health inputs, especially in remote and underserved areas.

●  Enhanced Fertilizer use Efficiency:
With the help of decision support tools and precision agriculture, fertilizer application will 
be optimized by using data-driven insights to apply the right amount of fertilizer which can 
improve crop yields, lower costs and minimizing waste and environmental impact.

●  Increased Agricultural Productivity:
Efficient fertilizer application and sustainable soil health practices will result in higher crop 
yields, increasing farmers’ incomes and ensuring better food availability.

●  Sustainable Funding and Investment:
Continued government support, international partnerships, and private sector investment 
will ensure the long-term success and expansion of soil health and fertilizer programs.
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●  Restored and Sustainable Soil Health:
Promoting sustainable soil management practices will prevent further degradation, restore 
soil fertility, and maintain long-term productivity for agriculture.
●  Climate Resilience and Adaptation:
Improved soil health will enhance water retention and crop resilience, helping farmers 
adapt to changing climate conditions and extreme weather events.
●  Enhanced Food Security:
Improved fertilizer use, and soil health management will boost agricultural productivity, 
leading to a more stable and sustainable food supply.
●  Enhanced Climate-smart and Green Job opportunity: 
Increased demand for skilled labor in sustainable soil health and fertility management, and 
creation of green job opportunities for youth and women in rural and urban areas.

6.  Theory of change
6.1.  What Success Will Look Like in 10 Years 
 
1)    A national reference soil laboratory established
2)    Mineral fertilizer manufacturing plant established
3)    45% of women and youth farmers/households benefit from soil health 
        management 
4)    The national soil information system (NSIS) will be comprehensively enhanced 
5)    A standardized soil health and fertility assessment framework will be developed  	          	
        and implemented 
6)    Significant investment in sustainable soil health management practices through   	     	
        innovative practices and digital support tools will be achieved
7)    Agricultural land under sustainable soil management practices will be expanded 
        from the current 5,776,153 ha to 12,500,000 ha.
8)    Agricultural land under ISFM practices will be increased from its current cover of 
        35% to 60%.
9)    Integrated and scale-appropriate technology for Vertisols management expand ed 	           	
        from 979,470 ha in 2024 to 1.5 million ha 
10)  Soil acidity management and reclamation increases from 83,834 ha to 3 million ha
11)  Fertilizer use increased from 37.8 kg/ha (World Bank in 2022) to 100 kg/ha
12)  Soil organic carbon contents improved from 1.8% to 2.18 % 
13)  Nitrogen use efficiency improved by 20% 
14)  Increase in soil phosphorous content of agricultural soils from current average of 17.2  	
        to 19 g/kg, and in soil potassium from 419.5 to 462.5 g/kg
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15)   Agronomic efficiency/Nitrogen use efficiency of major cereal crops increase by 20% 
16)   Increase cereal productivity (wheat from 3.9 to 4.9, maize from 4.2 to 5, barley from  	
       2.5 to 3.2 and teff from 1.8 to 2.7 tone/ha) 
 
6.2.  Pathway to the Theory of Change for the NFSH Roadmap

IF Government of Ethiopia is committed to adopt the Key Priority Areas listed below;
AND IF national and international stakeholders play their respective roles significantly in 
implementation of the roadmap. 
AND IF farmers are capacitated in evidence-based decision-making and appropriately im-
plement improved soil health and fertility management practices, 
THEN there will be improved soil health and fertility, ecosystem sustainability and resil-
ience to ensure food and nutrition security for the nations.
Note: Baseline evidence data need to be verified and agreed to consider as benchmark us-
ing data from different sources (NSIS, CSS, MoA and RBoAs admin data).

7.  Key Priority Areas (KPAs) of the roadmap

The Ethiopian Fertilizer and Soil Health Roadmap outlines strategic priority areas aimed at 
transforming the country’s fertilizer and soil health management for sustainable agricultur-
al productivity. Central to this roadmap are five key focus areas: strengthening the policy 
and legal environment to foster an enabling regulatory framework; enhancing finance and 
investment mechanisms to mobilize public and private sector resources; improving the 
fertilizer and soil amendment supply chain to ensure timely, affordable, and accessible 
inputs; advancing research, innovation, and soil information systems to generate and dis-
seminate data-driven solutions; and bolstering capacity development and awareness raising 
to strengthen human and institutional capacities across all levels. These pillars collectively 
aim to create a resilient, inclusive, and sustainable soil health ecosystem that supports Ethi-
opia’s food security and rural development goals. 
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8.  Key Outcomes, Outputs and Actions
  
Outcome 8.1: Improved Policy and Legal Environment
        Output 8.1.1: Improved Policy Environment
               Action 8.1.1.1: Conduct comprehensive FSH policy reviews and prepare 
                                        evidence-based policy briefs.
               Action 8.1.1.2: Develop and enact soil protection act
               Action 8.1.1.3: Develop and enact soil organic carbon strategy
               Action 8.1.1.4: Revise and harmonize the Soil Health and Fertility Strategy 
                                        to improve coherence and support market integration.
              Action 8.1.1.5: Develop guidelines to promote viable commodity markets and    	
                                       encourage private-sector investment in fertilizer and soil-health    	
                                       services
        Output 8.1.2: Improved Legal Framework
               Action 8.1.2.1: Fast-track the enactment of the draft FSH input proclamation
               Action 8.1.2.2: Design and implement fertilizer and soil health regulations and    	
                                        directives
               Action 8.1.2.3: Adapt and apply ISO soil-quality standards to strengthen 
                                        quality assurance systems 
Outcome 8.2: Increased and Sustained FSH Financial System
        Output 8.2.1: Innovative Financial Resources Secured
              Action 8.2.1.1: Design and update the Ethiopian Fertilizer Financing 
                                       Mechanism (EFFM)
              Action 8.2.1.2: Establish a soil health research and innovation fund under    	
                                       EFFM
        Output 8.2.2: Innovative Investment Mechanisms In Place
              Action 8.2.2.1: Create innovative investment schemes (e.g., subsidies, incen   	
                                        tives)
              Action 8.2.2.2: Promote gender- and youth-inclusive investments
              Action 8.2.2.3: Facilitate private investment in low-carbon fertilizer, R&D,    	
                                        trade, and advisory services
              Action 8.2.2.4: Implement de-risking strategies for farmer investments (e.g.,    	
                                       insurance, credit, CSA)
              Action 8.2.2.5: Upgrade local infrastructure to support smallholder and    	
                                        MSME-led organic fertilizer production and marketing
             Activity 2.1.2.6 Establish mineral fertilizer manufacturing plant
Outcome 8.3: Improved Availability, Accessibility, and Affordability of FSH Inputs
        Output 8.3.1: Enhanced Domestic Production and Distribution of FSH Inputs
              Action 8.3.1.1: Map and analyze existing supply chains, and identify 
                                       bottlenecks and mitigation measures
             Action 8.3.1.2: Increase local production of organic inputs and soil amendments
             Action 8.3.1.3: Initiate manufacturing of mineral fertilizers and green ammonia
             Action 8.3.1.4: Establish mineral fertilizer manufacturing plant
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                      Action 8.3.1.5: Enhance private sector engagement for improved and 
                                               sustainable supply chain
                      Action 8.3.1.6: Incubate and strengthen youth and women MSMEs and    	     	
                                               other agrodealers (AOSS, Coops, CBOs, etc.) on the  	     	
    	                                   production and marketing of organic fertilizers and 	   	      	
                                              soil amendments
       Output 8.3.2: Enhanced Continental Fertilizer Trade
                      Action 8.3.1.2.1: Leverage the African Continental Free Trade Agreement 
                                                  (AfCFTA) to benefit Ethiopian fertilizer trade
                      Action 3.1.2.2: Empower local producers to engage in continental 
                                               fertilizer and soil health inputs export based on AfCFTA
Outcome 8. 4: Enhanced Efficiency, Resilience, and Sustainable Use of Soil Health 
and Fertility Technologies and Inputs
        Output 8.4.1: Site-Specific Fertilizer and Soil Health Recommendations 
        Developed
                      Action 8.4.1.1: Develop and validate standardized tools to assess soil 
                                               fertility and health
                      Action 8.4.1.2: Synthesize and repackage site-, soil-, and crop-specific FSH     	
                                               applications
                      Action 8.4.1.3: Develop and update context-specific and climate-smart FSH  	
                                               digital advisory tools
                      Action 8.4.1.4: Develop agricultural soil pollution mitigation packages
        Output 8.4.2: Agronomic Use Efficiency Increased
                      Action 8.4.2.1.: Upgrade and deploy packages for sustainable and optimized           	
                                                farming and cropping systems
                      Action 8.4.2.2: Promote 5R nutrient stewardship, ISFM, and CSA among     	
                                               smallholder farmers
        Output 8.4.3: Comprehensive NSIS and Sustainable Soil Management Evidence   	
        Enhanced
                      Action 8.4.3.1: Conduct biophysical and socioeconomic baseline and 
                                               endline surveys
                      Action 8.4.3.2: Harmonize legacy soil datasets using interoperability 
                                               standards and update maps
                      Action 8.4.3.3: Conduct soil survey and mapping in selected woredas
                      Action 8.4.3.4: Develop a national soil spectral library
                      Action 8.4.3.5: Upgrade the spatial database with decision support systems
                      Action 8.4.3.6: Assess agricultural soil pollution comprehensively
                      Action 8.4.3.7: Assess agricultural soil erosion comprehensively
                      Action 8.4.3.8: Identify areas of high agricultural or ecological importance
                      Action 8.4.3.9: Develop standardized soil health monitoring framework and  	
                                               indicators
                      Action 8.4.3.10: Establish permanent soil monitoring sites in clusters and        	
                                                 monitor indicators biannually
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                    Action 8.4.3.11: Operationalize decision support tools at landscape and 
                                                farm levels
                    Action 8.4.3.12: Upgrade EthioNSIS Geoportals with dynamic and    	      	
                                                interactive dashboards
                    Action 8.4.3.13: Enable custom MEL, reporting, and feedback tools
       Output 4.1.4: Soil and Water Management Optimized
                   Action 4.1.4.1: Develop guidelines for land use planning and integrated soil    	
                                           and water conservation
                    Action 4.1.4.2: Promote integrated Vertisols management practices
                    Action 4.1.4.3: Promote preventive technologies for salt-affected soils
                    Action 4.1.4.4: Promote mitigation technologies for salt-affected soils
                    Action 4.1.4.5: Promote strategies for soil acidity prevention
                    Action 4.1.4.6: Implement integrated acid soil reclamation interventions
                    Action 4.1.4.7: Promote regenerative mechanization at small scale
                    Action 4.1.4.8: Update technical manuals and guidelines for FSH practices
Outcome 8.5: Enhanced Institutional, Human Capacity and Infrastructure
       Output 8.5.1. Locally relevant soil health and fertilizer management 
       technologies developed and promoted
                    Action 8.5.1.1: Strengthen regional and national agriculture research and 
                                          education institutions 
                    Action 8.5.1.2: Strengthen the national extension system and the private   	     	
                    sector 
                    Action 8.5.1.3: Review and upgrade tertiary training programs on soil and    	     	
                    agronomy
       Output 8.5.2 National and regional networks for knowledge exchange 
       established
                    Action 8.5.2.1: Establish regional research and extension networks for the 
                    exchange of knowledge and technologies 
                    Action 8.5.2.2: Establish and convene annual national FSH Conference
       Output 8.5.3 Fertilizer and soil analytical services accessible for FSH analysis   	     	
       and scaling advisory services
                    Action 8.5.3.1: Re-innovate regional soil laboratories for FSH analysis
                    Action 8.5.3.2: Expand use of mobile soil testing laboratories (CARVAN)
                    Action 8.5.3.3: Establish public-private partnerships to foster FSH innovation
       Output 8.5.4 National Fertilizer and Soil Health institutions established
                    Action 8.5.4.1: Establish a national FSH institute that coordinates and leads  	   	
                    its mandates
                    Action 8.5.4.2: Establish a national reference soil laboratory that serve as a 
                    center of excellence for soil, plant, water and fertilizer analytic services

9. Implementation Framework

       ●	 The Natural Resource Development (NRD) sector of MOA will coordinate the    	    	
              implementation of the roadmap. 
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           ●     The NRD sector will establish a Fertilizer and Soil Health Consortium for 
                   facilitating and coordinating partners and multiple sectors at national level. 
           ●     MOA’s NRD sector will chair the consortium.
           ●     The consortium will do fund raising and advocacy activities 
           ●     A national soil sector working group will be created and operationalized,  	                       	
                   bringing together multiple partners under the soil resources development    	                      	
                   executive to help implement the roadmap’s action points.
           ●     Monitoring, Evaluation, Accountability and Learning framework shall be   	     	
                   developed
           ●     The national soil sector working group will develop annual action plans to    	        	
                   align with existing initiatives; these action plans shall be implemented    	     	
                   in phases.
10.  Stakeholder Engagement, Coordination and Governance Structure

Establish a National Steering Committee, regional coordination platforms, and private 
sector partnerships to align efforts and strengthen fertilizer and other soil health inputs 
supply chains.
1)    Capacity Building and Knowledge Transfer:
        Train farmers, extension workers, and policymakers on the balanced use of fertilizers   	
        and sustainable soil management through targeted training programs and workshops.
2)     Digitalization and Data-Driven Decision Making:
        Develop digital platforms and promote precision agriculture. Create a national soil    	
         health and fertilizer database to support informed decision-making.
3)     Research and Development (R&D):
        Conduct soil health mapping, develop tailored fertilizer blends, and support research   	
        on alternative soil amendments to enhance sustainable fertility management.
4)     Strengthening Fertilizer Supply Chains:
        Improve fertilizer distribution networks, encourage bulk purchasing through 
        cooperatives, and support local production through investment incentives.
5)    Monitoring, Evaluation, and Feedback:
        Establish a robust monitoring framework with key performance indicators, 
        implement feedback mechanisms, and refine strategies based on data insights.
                ●   Monitoring implementation of planned activities against target
                ●    Monitoring impact of implemented activities against baseline
                          ▪   Establishing robust baseline
                          ▪     Evaluate the impact at regular time intervals (5 Years)
6)    Policy and Regulatory Framework:
        Update existing policies, introduce sustainability incentives, and enforce regulations    	
        to ensure the quality of fertilizers and environmental safety.
7)    Regional Coordination and Continental Collaboration:
        Coordinate with IGAD and align with the African Fertilizer and Soil Health Action    	
        Plan for knowledge sharing, funding, and policy support.
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8)    Public Awareness and Advocacy:
        Launch national awareness campaigns and collaborate with media to promote best  	         	
        practices and showcase success stories in fertilizer use and soil health.

9)    Funding and Resource Mobilization:
       Secure financial support from donors, government agencies, and private investors,   	         	
       and leverage public-private partnerships for the sustainable implementation of 	     	
       soil health and fertilizer programs.

The effective implementation of Ethiopia’s Fertilizer and Soil Health (FSH) Roadmap de-
pends on strong, well-coordinated collaboration among government institutions, research 
organizations, the  private sector, and  development  partners. The  proposed  governance 
structure outlines clear roles across all levels and acknowledges the vital contributions of 
development partners and an independent Think Tank in shaping policy, fostering innova-
tion, and ensuring impact.
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Table 3 Coordination and Governance 

Governance 
Level 

Lead / Core Institutions Key Roles and Responsibilities 

National 
Steering 
Committee 

Ministry of Agriculture (MoA)- 
NR Sector (Chair) 
Ministry of Agriculture (MoA)- 
Input Sector (Secretary) 
Members: DGs of ATI, EIAR, 
RARIs, Heads of RboA 

- Set national direction and policy oversight  
- Coordinate cross-sector strategies  
- Align with macroeconomic and agricultural plans 

National 
Technical 
Committee 

MoA – SRD Directorate (Chair),  
MoA – Input Directorate 
(Secretary) 
Members: Soil/NRM directorates 
of ATI, EIAR, RARIs, Universities 

- Mobilize resources  
- Lead technical coordination  
- Develop annual work plans  
- Ensure quality control and standards in soil health 
actions 
- Coordinate multi-stakeholder implementation  
- Conduct bi-annual implementation reviews 
 

Development 
Partners 
Advisory Group 

AGRA, GIZ, FAO, DANIDA, 
Norway Emb., CGIAR Centers, 
World Bank, IFAD, NGOs, others 

- Provide funding and technical assistance  
- Align donor programs with FSH priorities  
- Share international best practices and support 
capacity development 

Thematic 
Working Groups 

MoA, ATI, EIAR, Universities, 
ATVETs, MoILD (contributing to 
TWGs 4 & 5), Development 
Partners 

- Generate tools, knowledge, and policy inputs 
 - Strengthen soil & fertilizer testing services and 
quality control 
- Strengthen farmer services and institutional capacity  
- Integrate partner-funded pilots and tools 

Regional 
Implementation 

Regional Bureau of Agriculture  
Regional Research Institutes,  
Regional ATI transformation 
Centers 

- Tailor roadmap to regional contexts  
- Coordinate district-level implementation  
- Report progress to national structures 

Private Sector & 
Civil Society 

Agro-dealers, MSMEs, 
Cooperatives, CBOs, Farmer 
Groups 

- Produce and distribute inputs (organic/inorganic)  
- Provide advisory services and improve market access  
- Foster innovation and entrepreneurship 

Monitoring, 
Evaluation & 
Learning 

MoA M&E Unit, ATI, EIAR, 
Development Partners 

- Monitor implementation and outcomes  
- Conduct short- and long-term evaluations  
- Generate evidence and feedback to adapt strategies  

11. Monitoring, Evaluation, Learning and Adaptation (MELA) Framework 

The Monitoring, Evaluation, Learning and Adaptation (MELA) framework forms a critical 
component of the Ethiopian Fertilizer and Soil Health (EFSH) Roadmap and Action Plan, which 
aims to transform the country's fertilizer and soil health systems into more efficient, sustainable, 
and inclusive sectors. To support this transformative agenda, the M&E framework provides a 
structured mechanism for tracking implementation across five strategic areas: policy and 
regulation, financing and investment, supply chains, research and innovation, institutional 
capacity, including governance. 

11. Monitoring, Evaluation, Learning and Adaptation (MELA) Framework

The Monitoring, Evaluation, Learning and Adaptation (MELA) framework forms a critical 
component of the Ethiopian Fertilizer and Soil Health (EFSH) Roadmap and Action Plan, 
which aims to transform the country’s fertilizer and soil health systems into more efficient, 
sustainable, and inclusive sectors. To support this transformative agenda, the M&E frame-
work provides a structured mechanism for tracking implementation across five strategic 
areas: policy and regulation, financing and investment, supply chains, research and innova-
tion, institutional capacity, including governance.
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The framework incorporates both process indicators, which track the execution of planned 
activities and outputs, and result indicators, which assess the effectiveness and broader 
outcomes of interventions. It is designed to enable continuous learning, accountability, and 
adaptive management, ensuring that all stakeholders remain aligned with national develop-
ment goals and regional policy commitments.

Objectives

The objective of this MELA framework is to establish a coordinated, practical, and evi-
dence-based system that:

     ●	 Measures progress against defined targets, ensuring timely and effective 
             implementation of the Ethiopian Fertilizer and Soil Health Roadmap and 
             Action Plan
    ●	 Monitors institutional and operational processes through clearly defined 
             process indicators that reflect ongoing activities and stakeholder actions
    ●	 Assesses results and impacts, using outcome-level indicators to evaluate 
            the effectiveness of interventions on soil health, fertilizer use efficiency, 
            and agricultural productivity
    ●      Supports adaptive learning and decision-making, enabling timely responses 
            to emerging challenges and opportunities
    ●	 Ensures strategic alignment and accountability, in line with Ethiopia’s national    	     	
            agricultural priorities and regional policy frameworks
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Table 5 Budget Summary By KPA and Output 

KPA Outcome Output  10 Years Estimated 
Budget in USD 

Policy and Legal 
Environment 

Improved Policy and 
legal environment 

Improved legal framework 200,726 
Improved Policy Environment 431,452 

Sub Total 632,178 
Finance and 
Investment 

Increased and 
sustained FSH 
financial system 

Innovative financial resources secured 234,874 

Innovative Investment in placed 3,010,462,156 

Sub Total 3,010,697,030 

Supply chain Improved availability, 
accessibility and 
affordability of FSH 
inputs 

Enhanced continental fertilizer trade 126,861 

Enhanced domestic production and 
distribution of FSH inputs 

1,106,759 

Sub Total 1,233,620 
Research, 
Innovation and Soil 
Information 
System (SIS) 

Enhanced efficiency, 
resilience, and 
sustainable use of soil 
health and fertility 
technologies and 
inputs 

Agronomic use efficiency increased to an 
optimal level through ISFM, CSA and 5R 
approach 

7,390,708 

Comprehensive NSIS and sustainable soil 
management evidence enhanced 

4,649,561 

Site-specific fertilizer and soil health 
recommendations developed, targeted to 
specific crops, soils, landscape and climate 
conditions. 

7,428,065 

Soil and water management optimized 
across agricultural landscapes. 

16,483,418 

Sub Total 35,951,752 
Capacity 
Development and 
awareness raising 

Enhanced 
Institutional, Human 
Capacity and 
Infrastructure 

Fertilizer and soil analytical services 
accessible for FSH analysis and scaling 
advisory services 

105,600,398 

Locally relevant soil health and fertilizer 
management technologies developed and 
promoted 

744,093 

National and regional networks for 
knowledge exchange established 

299,259 

National Fertilizer and Soil Health 
institutions established 

28,179,022 

Sub Total 134,822,772 
Grand Total 3,183,337,352 
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